

No. 10-708

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
Successor In Interest to the FIRST
AMERICAN CORPORATION, and FIRST
AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, Individually
and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF DEFENSE COUNSEL AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. MITCHELL SMITH GERMER GERTZ, L.L.P. Three Allen Center 333 Clay Street, Suite 4950 Houston, TX 77002 (713) 650-1313	MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA* <i>*Counsel of Record</i> SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 600 Anton Blvd., Suite 1400 Costa Mesa, CA 92626 (714) 427-7000 mcsungaila@swlaw.com
---	---

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
International Association of Defense Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Article III Standing Embodies Separation of Powers Principles and Ensures that the Legislative Branch Does not Over- power the Judicial and Executive Branches.....	3
II. If Violation of a Statutory Right Unac- panied by an Actual Injury Were Suf- ficient to Establish Constitutional Standing, Federal Courts Would be Overwhelmed with Cases in a Wide Vari- ety of Subject Matter Areas.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1436 (2011).....	6
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	6
<i>Freedman v. Town of Fairfield</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66857 (D.Conn. Sept. 19, 2006).....	7
<i>Gambardella v. G. Fox & Co.</i> , 716 F.2d 104 (2d Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	6
<i>Joint Stock Society v. UDV North America, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Korman v. Walking Co.</i> , 503 F.Supp.2d 755 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3
<i>Metrovision, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 864 F.Supp. 675 (E.D. Mich. 1994).....	9
<i>Moore v. Radian Group</i> , 233 F.Supp.2d 819 (E.D. Tex. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 02-41464 (5th Cir. May 30, 2003).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pure Power Boot Camp, Inc. v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp, LLC</i> , 759 F.Supp.2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7
<i>Purtle v. Eldridge Auto Sales</i> , 91 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 1996).....	7, 8
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	3
<i>Ramirez v. Midwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 537 F.Supp.2d 1161 (D. Kan. 2008).....	10
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	6
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	3
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488, 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009).....	4
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	3
<i>Van Alstyne v. Elec. Scriptorium, Ltd.</i> , 560 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Warner v. American Cablevision of Kansas City, Inc.</i> , 699 F.Supp. 851 (D. Kan. 1988).....	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	3, 6
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	6
<i>Wilson v. American Cablevision of Kansas City, Inc.</i> , 133 F.R.D. 573 (W.D. Mo. 1990).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1051	11
15 U.S.C. § 1601	7
15 U.S.C. § 1601(a).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(1)-(4).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2701	7
18 U.S.C. § 2707(a)-(c).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 551	8
47 U.S.C. § 551(f)(2)(A)	8
FEDERAL RULES	
Supreme Court of the U.S. Rule 37	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
Leonard, James and Brant, Joanne C. <i>The Half-Open Door: Article III, the Injury-in-Fact Rule, and the Framers’ Plan for Federal Courts of Limited Jurisdiction</i> , 54 Rutgers L.Rev. 1 (2001)	4
Roberts, John G., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993)	4
